



भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA सड़क परिवहन राजमार्ग मंत्रालय/Ministry of Road Transport & Highways कार्यालय, मुख्य अभियन्ता–क्षेत्रीय अधिकारी / Office of the Chief Engineer-Regional Officer 46/1, कैनाल रोड़, जाखन, देहरादून–248 001/- 46/1, Canal Road, Jakhan, Dehradun - 248 001 दरभाष / Phone (0135) – 2738657

No. 707A-UK-2021-22-594

Dated: 08.11.2021

Office Memorandum

M/s Hexa Co. in association with L.N. MalviyaInfra Projects Group Pvt. Ltd, had informed that Mr. Abolghasem Parpinchi (DOB 21.03.1963, PAN ABCDE7829H, E-mail: <u>mailtoparpinchi@gmail.com</u>) could not continue his assignment for the position of Team Leader cum Senior Tunnel Engineer for "Project Management Consultancy Services for Construction of Highway 2-Lane Tunnel including approaches across the Mussoorie Hills (Design Chainagekm 0.700 of Cart-Maccanzi Road to km 156.700 of Tyuni-Chakrata-Mussoorie-Dhanolty-New Tehri Road of NH-707A) in the State of Uttarakhand".

The reason for discontinuation of services of key Personnel (Team Leader cum Senior Tunnel Engineer) of the approved team of the Consultant Mr. Abolghasem Parpinchi submitted by the Consultant does not seem justified keeping in view the facts and requirement of the work. Further the discontinuation of services of Mr. Abolghasem Parpinchi entitles the Client to invoke declaration submitted in certificate in Form-T10 by Mr. Abolghasem Parpinchi that "if he leaves this assignment in the middle of the work, Employer would be at liberty to debar me from taking any assignment in any of the Employer works for an appropriate period of time to be decided by the Employer".

Hence, the Competent Authority in the Ministry has decided to debar Mr. Abolghasem Parpinchi for a period of 24 months from being engaged as a team member of any consultant working (or to be appointed) for any other MoRTH projects as per Clause 4.5.6 of Contract Agreement, from date of this O.M.

(Ankit)

Assistant Executive Engineer For Chief Engineer-Regional Officer

To:

- 1. Mr. Mansoorul Haque, Senior Technical Director, Transport Bhawan, 1, Parliament Street New Delhi - 110001 (Email: <u>mansoor@nic.in</u>) - with request to upload on Ministry's website for wider publicity.
- General Manager (INFRACON), 3rd Floor, PTI Building, 4 Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110001 (Email: support-infracon@gov.in) - with request to taking necessary action regarding instant matter of debarment of Mr. Abolghasem Parpinchi (DOB 21.03.1963, PAN ABCDE7829H, E-mail: mailtoparpinchi@gmail.com) on Infracon Portal of the Ministry.

Contd./2...

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary, MoRTH, Transport Bhawan, 1 Parliament Street, New Delhi (Email: secyroad@nic.in, secyrth@gmail.com).
- 2. Director General (Road Development) & Special Secretary, Transport Bhawan, 1 Parliament Street, New Delhi (Email: ikp5@hotmail.com, indresh.pandey@nic.in).
- 3. Chairman, National Highways Authority of India (NHAI), G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075 (Email: chairman@nhai.org).
- 4. MD, NHIDCL, 3rd Floor, PTI Building, 4 Parliament Street, New Delhi 110001 (Email: md@nhidcl.com).
- 5. Director General Border Roads, Seema Sadak Bhawan, Ring Road, Naraina, New Delhi (email <u>id-bro-edp@nic.in</u>).
- 6. Chief Engineer (Zone-1)-II, Ministry of Road transport & Highways, Transport Bhawan, 1-Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001 (Email: zone1morth@gmail.com, rahul.gupta@nic.in).
- 7. The Chief Engineer (NH), PWD, Yamuna Colony, Dehradun, Uttarakhand-(Email: <u>-</u> cenhddn@gmail.com).
- 8. The Superintending Engineer (NH), 10th Circle PWD, Yamuna Colony, Dehradun-248001 (Email: - <u>senh10@gmail.com</u>).
- 9. The Executive Engineer, NH-Division, PWD, Doiwala, Uttarakhand (Email: eenhdoiwala@gmail.com).
- 10. The Regional Director, M/s Hexa Co. and in association with L.N. Malviya, Infra Projects Group Pvt. Ltd, A-35, 9th Floor, Pocket-9A, Jasola, New Delhi - 110001 (Email - info.hexaco@gmail.com, info@hexa.ir).

58/11/200 (Ankit)

Assistant Executive Engineer For Chief Engineer-Regional Officer